

# 20-731(L)

## 20-1009(XAP), 20-1028(XAP)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

—against— *Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,*

KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC., 1525 ALBANY AVE MEAT LLC,  
HB FOOD CORP., PARAMOUNT SUPERMARKETS INC.,  
RIVERDALE GROCERS LLC, SEVEN SEAS UNION SQUARE, LLC,  
100 GREAVES LANE MEAT LLC, JAR 259 FOOD CORP.,

*Respondents-Cross-Petitioners.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

---

**FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-CROSS-PETITIONER  
KEY FOOD STORES CO-OPERATIVE, INC.**

---

---

ROBERT S. FISCHLER  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 596-9000

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross-  
Petitioner Key Food Stores  
Co-Operative, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature Of The Case And Procedural History .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	4
1. The A&P Transaction .....	5
2. The Collective Bargaining Process.....	8
3. The Members And Key Food Reach Agreement With Locals 338, 464, And 1500, But Not With Local 342.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE BOARD ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT KEY FOOD WAS A JOINT EMPLOYER OF ITS MEMBERS' EMPLOYEES.....	16
A. The Board Erred By Ignoring Four Of The Five Relevant Factors .....	18
B. The Board Erred By Failing To Consider That The Collective Bargaining Did Not Produce An Agreement .....	20
C. No Substantial Evidence Supports The Board's Finding That Key Food Exercised "Near-Absolute Control" Of The Collective Bargaining Process .....	21
D. The Other Evidence Cited By The Board Does Not Support Joint Employer Status.....	24

II. EVEN IF KEY FOOD WERE A JOINT EMPLOYER, IT IS NOT  
LIABLE FOR ITS MEMBERS' PURPORTED VIOLATIONS OF  
THE ACT.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AM Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 998 (2007) .....	20
<i>Arculeo v. On-Site Sales &amp; Mktg. LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>AT&amp;T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. 1599 (2015), <i>aff'd in part, reversed in part, and</i> <i>remanded in part</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Clinton's Ditch Coop. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> 479 U.S. 814 (1986) .....	17, 19, 24
<i>Hy-Brand Indus. Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 156 (2017) .....	21
<i>Hy-Brand Indus. Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 26 (2018) .....	21
<i>Int'l House v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	15, 18, 20
<i>Mason Tenders Dist. Council of Greater N.Y. &amp; Long Island v. CAC of</i> <i>N.Y., Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17, 20, 22
<i>Miscellaneous Drivers &amp; Helpers Union, Local No. 610 v. NLRB</i> , 624 F.2d 831 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9, 23
<i>NLRB v. Seven Seas Union Square, LLC</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 92 (2019) .....	3

*Pulitzer Publ’g Co. v. NLRB*,  
618 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir.), cert denied 449 U.S. 875 (1980) .....18

*Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB*,  
647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011) .....17, 18

*Seven Seas Union Square, LLC*, No. 29-CA-164058, 2018 WL 818125 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 9, 2018) .....*passim*

*Torres-Negron v. Merck & Co., Inc.*,  
488 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2007).....26

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §§160(e), (f) .....1

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(1), (3), (5).....2

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 103.40 .....16, 17

29 C.F.R. § 103.40(a).....17, 21

29 C.F.R. §103.40 (a), (c)(1)-(7) .....20

29 C.F.R. § 103.40(b) .....17
